



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

CONTC No.3572 of 2024

***Prasanna Kumar
Mohapatra***

....

Petitioner

Mr. M. Pati, Advocate

-versus-

***Anu Garg, Principal
Secretary, Govt, Water
Resources Department,
Bhubaneswar and others***

.... ***Opposite Parties/
Contemnors***

Mrs. U. Padhi, ASC

CORAM: JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR MISHRA

ORDER

17.12.2025

**Order No.
03.**

This matter is taken up through hybrid mode.

2. Learned Counsel for the Petitioner submits, though a stand has been taken in the show cause filed by the alleged Contemnors regarding pendency of SLP (C) No.11630 of 2024, in the meantime the said SLP (C) has been dismissed vide order dated 04.11.2025. That apart, in the present case, SLP(C) No.65692 of 2025 also stood dismissed vide order dated 27.11.2025 on the ground of delay.
3. He files website copies of both the said orders passed by the Supreme Court, which be kept on record.
4. Accordingly, learned Counsel for the State-alleged Contemnors is directed to take instruction and file Compliance Affidavit within four weeks hence.



5. The matter be listed in the week commencing from 2nd February, 2026 along with the connected matters on board.

6. Learned Counsel for the State is given liberty to utilize the digitally signed copy of this order, available in the website of this Court, for the purpose of taking instruction and doing the needful.

Kanhu

(S.K. MISHRA)
JUDGE